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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator held that the violation of both Rule 18 and 24 are clear by the evidence and permit removal. 
On September 4, 2009, a relief officer at Lorain Correctional filed an incident report alleging that Grievant, Greg Mason, threatened and intimidated her. Offer Stanford alleged that the Grievant motioned her over and proceeded to make numerous verbal threats. An administrative investigation was conducted and the Employer determined that the Grievant’s actions justified removal for violating the Workplace Violence Policy and Rule 24, interfering in an official investigation. Prior to his removal the Grievant had entered into a last chance agreement which expired on August 12, 2009, however Grievant received a five (5) day fine on April 14, 2008, which per the CBA would be active discipline for two (2) years. 
The Employer argued that the grievance should be denied because the violation warranted a removal for a first offense.  On September 4, 2009, the Grievant threatened Ms. Stanford by telling her “he would put her out on disability.”  The Grievant said he wanted to take Ms. Stanford “out back.”  Some of the witnesses interpreted “take out back” to mean that the Grievant wanted to beat Ms. Stanford up.  Another witness heard the Grievant telling someone “they would go on disability again.”  The Grievant had a five (5) day fine on his record at the time of this discipline.  The Grievant contacted witnesses when signed a waiver that he would not do so.  The Department has a zero tolerance for work place violence according to the Work Place Violence Policy. Per Rule 18, a first offense could be removal and Rule 24 also calls for removal on a first offense.
The Union argued that the discipline is to be progressive and commensurate with the offense.  The discipline in this case was not progressive or commensurate with the offense.  This is a first offense.  The Union argued that when the Grievant’s Last Chance Agreement was up `and the five (5) day fine was no longer active discipline.  It has been a past practice that when a Last Chance Agreement is satisfied that the slate is wiped clean.  This incident was therefore the Grievant’s first offense and not second.  Ms. Stanford cussed the Grievant out for “fronting her out on the radio.”  Then Grievant told Lt. McCormack “she needed to have a chat with that girl” meaning Ms. Stanford.  The “put on disability” comment only meant that Ms. Stanford had a reputation for going out on disability and not meant to threaten her.  The Union argued that the Grievant’s comments were not serious enough to rise to the level of removal.
The Arbitrator denied the grievance.  The evidence is clear and convincing that the Grievant made a threat to Ms. Stanford.  The Grievant’s testimony that “out back” meant to go to the Captain’s Office is not credible.  The evidence is also clear that the Grievant violated Rule 24.  CO Atkinson testified that the grievant tried to get him to change his testimony.  Grievant called CO Rancher a liar and she hung up on him.  The settlement part of the Last Chance Agreement was not available to the Arbitrator as per Rule, the Arbitrator can only conclude that the terms of the Contract rule and the five (5) day fine is part of the grievant’s record for two (2) years.  The Rule 18 and 24 permit removal upon appropriate facts.  The arbitrator therefore found that Removal was the correct remedy. 
